
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15™
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.:
VILLAGEWALK OF WELLINGTON
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiff,
vs.

HAIYAN LIU

Defendant._I
COMPLAINT FOR FORECLOSURE, DAMAGES,

PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST, COSTS AND ATTORNEY’S FEES

Plaintiff sues the Defendant HAIYAN LIU and states as follows:

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1) The Plaintiff is a homeowners association and a Florida not-for-profit corporation,

operating pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 720 of the Florida Statutes and is located in PALM

BEACH County, Florida.

2) The Defendant, HAIYAN LIU, is the record title owner of the following described

real estate:

Lot 954, Villagewalk of Wellington - Plat Five, according to the
Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 102, Page 63, of the Public
Records of PALM BEACH County, Florida,

whose property address is: 3124 Ushant Court, Wellington, FL 33414 (hereinafter described as the

"Property").

3) The Defendant took title to the Property subject to the recorded Declaration of

Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions governing VILLAGEWALK OF WELLINGTON

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. (hereinafter referred to as the "Declaration").

4) By virtue ofherproperty ownership, the Defendant is a member ofVILLAGEWALK

OF WELLINGTON HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

5) The Declaration gives the Plaintiff the power to make and collect regular and special

Page 1

Filing # 238050154 E-Filed 12/18/2025 03:46:51 PM

FILED: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL, MICHAEL A. CARUSO, CLERK, 12/18/2025 03:46:51 PM 

**** CASE NUMBER: 502025CA013174XXXAMB Div: AD **** 

NOT A
 CERTIFIE

D COPY



assessments for common expenses against the property in and the members ofVILLAGEWALK OF

WELLINGTON HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

6) True and correct copies ofrelevantportions of the Declaration are attached hereto and

expressly made a part hereof as Exhibit ''A”.

7) Plaintiff has performed all conditions precedent to the filing of this Complaint.

8) The Plaintiffhas retained the undersigned attorneys to represent it in this action and

has agreed to pay them a reasonable fee for their services.

COUNT I
[FORECLOSURE]

The Plaintiff realleges and readopts Paragraphs 1 through 8 of the GENERAL

ALLEGATIONS with the same force and effect as if fully restated herein below.

9) This is an action to foreclose a Claim ofLien for homeowners regular and/or special

assessments in accordance with the Declaration.

10) The Plaintiff has made regular and/or special assessments for common expenses

against the Property.

11) The regular and/or special assessments levied against the Property have not been paid

in full as they became due and payable.

12) The Plaintiff sent a 3 O-Day Late Notice to the Defendant as provided for in Chapter

720, Florida Statutes. A copy ofthe 30-Day Late Notice is attached hereto and expressly made apart

hereof as Exhibit “B”.

13) The Plaintiff, by and through its undersigned attorneys, sent a demand for payment

and notice of intent to lien to the Defendant at her last known address, by certified mail, return

receipt requested, and by regular mail. A true and correct copy of the demand for payment and

notice of intent to lien is attached hereto and expressly made a part hereof as Exhibit "C".

14) Because the Defendant failed to make payment in full upon demand, the Plaintiff

recorded a Claim of Lien against the Property, in order to secure payment of said unpaid regular

and/or special assessments.
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15) The Plaintiffs Claim ofLien was recorded October 10,2025, and affects real property

located in PALM BEACH County, Florida. The Claim ofLien can be found in the Public Records

of PALM BEACH County, Florida, in Official Record Book 36058 at Page 1409. A true and

correct copy ofthe recorded Claim ofLien, as well as the Plaintiffs 45 day notice to the Defendant

of its intent to foreclose said Claim ofLien are attached hereto and expressly made a part hereof as

Exhibit "D".

16) Because the regular and/or special assessments secured by the Claim of Lien have

not been paid in full, the Plaintiff is entitled to foreclose its Claim of Lien.

17) The Declaration and/or Chapter 720, Florida Statutes, as well as the Claim ofLien,

provide that, a Claim of Lien shall secure all unpaid regular and/or special assessments, accrued

interest, late fees as may be authorized, and all costs of collecting the delinquent regular and/or

special assessments, including the Plaintiffs reasonable attorney’s fees which are due, and all such

amounts which may accrue subsequent to the recording of the Claim of Lien and prior to the entry

of the final judgment of foreclosure, and that the Plaintiffs Claim of Lien secures payment of said

amounts.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court:

A. Take jurisdiction of this cause and of the parties to this action.

B. Ascertain the amount of money including interest, expenses and costs, and

attorney's fees which the Plaintiff is entitled to recover in this action from the Defendant.

C. Order that the Plaintiff be decreed to have a lien upon the Property of the

Defendant, as described herein, for the sum ofmoney found to be due, and that said lien be decreed

superior to the right, title and interest of the Defendant.

D. Order that the Plaintiffs lien be foreclosed in accordance with the Declaration

and the established rules and practices of the Court, and that upon default of the payment to the

Plaintiffofthe amounts due, that said Property be sold by the Clerk ofCourt to satisfy the Plaintiffs

lien; and, if the proceeds of said sale are insufficient to satisfy the Plaintiffs judgment, that a
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deficiencyjudgment be entered against the Defendant for the sum remaining unpaid which sum may

be reduced or even eliminated if the Defendant has a bankruptcy discharge, with or without an

abandonment of the Unit.

E. Incorporate in the Final Judgment ofForeclosure an Order dispossessing the

Defendant, and requiring that the purchaser at the foreclosure sale, his representatives or assigns, be

let into possession of the Property.

F. Award such other and further reliefto the Plaintiff as the Court deems proper.

COUNT II
[DAMAGES]

The Plaintiff realleges and readopts Paragraphs 1 through 8 of the GENERAL

ALLEGATIONS with the same force and effect as if fully restated.

18) This is an action for damages against the Defendant to recover delinquent regular

and/or special assessments, interest, late fees as may be authorized, costs and attorney fees.

19) In addition to the power to bring an action to foreclose its Claim of Lien against the

Property, the Declaration also gives the Plaintiff the power to bring an action to recover a money

judgment for unpaid regular and/or special assessments without waiving any Claim ofLien.

20) As of the date of the filing of the Claim of Lien, the Defendant failed to pay in full

homeowners' regular and/or special assessments in the amount of $5,262.00, plus accrued interest,

late fees as may be authorized, costs and attorney's fees. Additional regular and/or special

assessments, interest, late fees as may be authorized, costs and attorney's fees have accrued and will

continue to accrue from that date.

21) Plaintiffwill not seek to recover anyregular and/or special assessment or any interest,

late fees, costs or legal fees against a Defendant who has obtained a discharge of these amounts in

a bankruptcy proceeding filed by the Defendant. However, Plaintiffwill continue to seek recovery

of any regular and/or special assessments or interest, late fees, costs or legal fees which have not

been discharged.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court:
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A. Ascertain the amount of regular and/or special assessments, interest, and late

fees as may be authorized, which the Plaintiff is entitled to recover from the Defendant.

B. Award the Plaintiffjudgment in the amount determined to be owing by the

Defendant to the Plaintiff.

C. Award the Plaintiff its costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred incident

to collection of the amounts found to be due by the Defendant.

D. Award such other and further reliefto the Plaintiff as the Court deems proper.

DATED this _18th_ day ofDecember, 2025.

STOLOFF & MANOFF, P.A.
2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 502
West Palm Beach, FL 33409
Telephone: (561) 615-0123
Primary Email:
LienForeclosure@StoloffManoffLaw.com
Secondary Email: lm@StolofflvfanoffLaw.com

By:/s/ Laurie G. Manoff_
Laurie G. Manoff, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 897469
Attorney for the Plaintiff

T:\Documents\sas\LFLCR\2019fwd\Villagewalk of Wellington\Liu\Drafts\villagewalkliucom.wpd
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EXHIBIT

■ a
FINAL NOTICE OF LATE ASSESSMENT!
Villagewalk of Wellington Homeowners Association, Inc.

Account Number: VWK221966
Property Address: EDUshant Court, Wellington, FL 33414

June 16, 2025

Haiyan Liu
3124 Ushant Court
Wellington, FL 33414

Deed Name: Haiyan Liu | Homeowner(s): Haiyan Liu

The following amounts are currently due on your account to Villagewalk of Wellington Homeowners
Association, Inc. and must be paid within 30 days of the date of this letter. This letter shall serve as the
Association’s notice of its intent to proceed with further collection action against your property no sooner
than 30 days from the date of this letter, unless you pay in full the amounts set forth below. See the attached
ledger for additional assessment and non-assessment related charges and dates.

General-Admin Fees: $50.00
$1,754.00

Total Balance Due: $1,804.00

A late fee of the greater of $25 is charged to your account after the 15th of the month. Interest accrues at
the highest rate allowable by law per annum unless otherwise stated in your Association documents. If the
total outstanding is paid within thirty days of the date of this letter, no interest will be charged to your
account.

To view your account and make online payments, please visit the homeowner portal at
campbellportal.com. Making online payments will update your account in real time. This is your best

option to avoid legal action.

If you are mailing a check, make the check payable to Villagewalk of Wellington Homeowners
Association, Inc., include your Property Account Number VWK221966 and mail to the address below.
Please note, mailing a check could take several business days to process due to the lag in mail time.

Villagewalk of Wellington Homeowners Association, Inc.
PO Box 621117

Orlando, FL 32862-1117

Sincerely,

Campbell Property Management on behalf of Villagewalk of Wellington Homeowners Association, Inc.

This Community is Professionally Managed By:
Campbell Property Management | (954) 427-8770 | www.campbellpropertymanagement.com

RED

NOT A
 CERTIFIE

D COPY



Villagewalk of Wellington Homeowners Association, Inc.
Homeowner Transaction History 4/1/2025 - 6/16/2025

VWK221966 - Haiyan Liu - 3124 Ushant Court

Date Description Charge Payment Balance
4/1/2025 Maintenance $1,754.00 - $1,754.00

5/22/2025 Late Fees $87.70 $1,841.70

5/27/2025 Admin Fees $50.00 - $1,891.70

5/31/2025 Interest Fee $26.31 - $1,918.01

6/13/2025 PM Approved waiving all fees as courtesy. - ($164.01) $1,754.00

6/16/2025 Admin Fees '

$50.00 - $1,804.00

Report generated on 6/16/2025 3:28 AM - V3.11 Page 1
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I EXHIBIT

i c
STOLOFF&MANOFF, P.---ATTORNEYS at law-

2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 502
WestPaIm Beach,FL 33409

SCOTT A. STOLOFF*
LAURIE G. MANOFF*
* Florida Bar Board Certified Specialist
Condominium and Planned Development Law

TELEPHONE
(561) 615-0123
FAX
(561) 615-0128

August 1, 2025

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

NOTICE OF INTENT TO RECORD A CLAIM OF LIEN

Haiyan Liu
3124 Ushant Court
Wellington FL 33414-7435

Re: VILLAGEWALK OF WELLINGTON HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. / DEMAND
FOR PAYMENT & NOTICE OF INTENT TO LIEN /Property Address: 3124 Ushant
Court / Our File No. 20250280

Dear Ms. Liu:

Stoloff & Manoff, P.A is a law firm and a debt collector representing VILLAGEWALK OF
WELLINGTON HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. ("Association"). We are trying to collect a debt you owe
to the Association. We will use any information you give us to help collect the debt.

The following amounts are currently due on your account to the Association for the above referenced
Property. The total amount owed must be paid by the deadline given in this letter. Pursuant to Florida Statutes
and/or the Association's governing documents, you are also obligated to pay the Association's reasonable attorney's
fees and costs incurred in this matter. This letter shall serve as the Association's notice of intent to record a Claim
of Lien against your property no sooner than 45 days after the date of this letter, unless you pay in full the amounts
set for the below.

Based on the foregoing, you now owe the Association $4,207.73. The amount due is itemized as follows:

1. As of March 2025, the date of your last payment, you owed $0.00 itemized as follows:

DUE DATE ASSESSMENT INTEREST LATE FEES

II. Between March 2025 and the date of this letter, the following amounts have come due:

DUE DATE ASSESSMENT INTEREST LATE FEES
April 01, 2025 $1,754.00
July 01,2025 $1,754.00

Administration Fee:

$104.66 $88.20
$25.95 $88.20

$50.00
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Haiyan Liu
August 1, 2025
Page 2 of 4

Certified Mail Charges:
Attorneys' Fees & Costs:
Less Payments Made and Credited Towards the Amounts Owed:
TOTAL OWED AS OF DATE OF THIS NOTICE:

$17.72
$325.00
($0.00)
$4,207.73

Please note that the Total Owed shown above does not include any assessments or other charges that may
come due after the date of this letter. You must pay any assessments or other charges that come due after the date

of this letter directly to the Association.

Please note that pursuant to law, payments made are applied first to interest, then to late fees, then to costs
and attorney's fees, and then to the delinquent assessment. Thus, even though you may have made payments for the

installments listed above, the assessment installments shown above constitute the outstanding balance owed on your
account after applying any payments first to interest, then to late fees, then to costs and attorney's fees, and then to

your oldest delinquent assessment installment. Please note, however, that if you have received a bankruptcy
discharge the Association will not seek to recover as a personal judgment any assessments that came due before the

date you filed your bankruptcy petition, or any interest, late fees, legal fees or costs related to such assessments.
Further, if in your bankruptcy you abandoned your unit and received a discharge, the Association will not seek to

recover as a personal judgment any assessments that came due after the date of the abandonment, or any interest, late

fees, legal fees or costs related to such assessments.

You are notified, pursuant to the authority granted by the Association's governing documents, that if full

payment in the amount of $4,207.73, is not received in this office on or before September 15,2025, a Claim of Lien

against your property may be recorded in the Public Records to secure the payment of amounts due to the
Association. Checks or money orders should be payable to Stoloff & Manoff, P.A., Trust Account and foiwarded
to Stoloff & Manoff, P.A. 2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 502, West Palm Beach, FL 33409.

If it becomes necessary to file a lien, pursuant to the Association's governing documents and/oi Floiida
Statutes, the Association is entitled to recover from you the reasonable costs and attorneys' fees incurred by the
Association.

Note: The making of a partial payment does not prevent or delay the enforcement of this demand by

recording a lien. If we are required to take such action, it may be done without further notice to you. Any partial
payments that are received will be applied by the Association as provided for by statute, or applied first to accrued
interest, then to any late fees, then to any costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred, and finally to the delinquent
assessment(s).

HOW CAN YOU DISPUTE THE DEBT?

You may call or write to us by September 10, 2025 to dispute all or part of the debt. If you do not, we will
assume that our information is correct.

Ifyou write to us September 10,2025, then we must stop collection on any amount you dispute until we send
to you information that shows you owe the debt. To dispute the debt, you may use the form below or write to
us without the form. You may also include supporting documents.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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Haiyan Liu
August 1, 2025
Page 3 of 4

WHAT ELSE CAN YOU DO?

You can write us and ask for the name and address of the original creditor, if different from the
current creditor. If you write by September 10, 2025, then we must stop collection on any amount you
dispute until we send to you information that shows you owe the debt. You may use the form below or write
to us without the form.
Go to www.cfpb.gov/debt-collection to learn more about your rights under federal law. For instance,
you have the right to stop or limit how we contact you.

Contact us about your payment options.

Any written communication should be sent to the firm's legal assistant, Janet Savoy at

js@StoloffManoffLaw.com or Stoloff & Manoff, P.A., 2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 502, West Palm Beach,
FL 33409. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to call one of the firm's legal
assistants, Janet Savoy. You may reach her between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m., Monday through
Friday.

The Association is required by its governing documents to take timely action to collect overdue assessments.
The Association does not wish to increase your potential liability for additional attorneys' fees and costs. Please
eliminate the need for further action by paying the full amount due so that it is received at this office by September
15, 2025.

Very Truly Yours,
STOLOFF & MANOFF, P.A.

'COTT STOLOFF, ESQ.
dr the Firm

SAS/js
cc: Association

Addressee by First Class Mail
20250280.Dem

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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Haiyan Liu
August 1, 2025
Page 4 of 4

TearHere:-
How Do you Want To Respond?
Check all that apply:

_I want to dispute the debt because I think:
_This is not my debt
_The amount is wrong.
_Other (please describe on reverse or attach

Additional information).

_I want you to send me the name and address
Of the original creditor.

Mail this form to:
Stoloff & Manoff, P.A.
2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 502
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

_I enclosed this amount:$_
Make your check payable to Stoloff & Manoff, P.A. Trust Account

NAME OF OWNER: Haiyan Liu

UNIT/PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3124 Ushant Court

OUR FILE NO: 20250280

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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EXHIBIT

£

--——-—— A -p TO UNE YS A T LA Jr-— -.
2 0 9 0 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 502

West Palm Beach, FL 33409
SCOTT A. STOLOTI^ TELEPHOXE
LAURIE G. MANOFF* (56!) 615-0123
* Florida Bar Hoard CertifiedSpecialist FAX
Condominium and Planned Development Law (561) 615-0123

October 3, 2025

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

NOTICE OF INTENT TO FORECLOSE
CLAIM OF LIEN FOR PAST DUE ASSESSMENT(S)

Haiyan Liu
3124. Ushant Court
Wellington FL 334 14-743 5

Rc: VILLAGEWALK OF WELLINGTON HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. / PROPERTY
ADDRESS: 3124 USHANT COURT/ NOTICE OF INTENT TO FORECLOSE CLAIM OF
LIEN / OUR FILE #20250280

Dear Ms. Liu:

Neitherthis firm norour client has received payment in full of assessments and related charges owing
to VILLAGEWALK OF WELLINGTON HOM EO WN EKS ASSOCIATION, INC., as set forth in our previous
letter to you. This letter is to inform you that a Claim of Lien (enclosed) is being, or has been filed against,
your property because you have not paid the Association. The Association intends to foreclose the lien and collect
the unpaid amount within 45 days of this letter being provided to you.

As of the date of this letter, the total amount due with interest is $6,549. TO. All costs of any action
and interest from this day forward will also be charged to your account.

1. Assess meats & Late Fees:

DUE DATE ASSESSMENT
April 01. 2025 Si.75-1.00
JulvOl. 2025 SI. 754.00

October 01.2025 SI.75d.00

LATE FEES
$88.20
$88.20

S.00

IL Interest, . ....... . ..... . . .. $302.92
111. Administration Fee .. . . ... $50.00
IV. Recording costs,.. .....$31.20
V. .Attorney I'ecs & Costs (includes our fees of S.375.00 for this letter)... $700.00
VI. Certified Mail Charges......., .. $26.58
VIL Less payment received .... . ..... . . .............. ($0.00)
VIII. TOTAL OWED AS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE... ... S6,549.I0

Please note that the amount shown above does not include any assessments or other charges that
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October 3, 2025
Haiyan Liu

may come due after the date of this letter. You must pay any assessments or other charges that come
due after the date of this letter directly to the Association.

Please note that pursuant to law, payments made are applied first to interest, then to late fees,
then to costs and attorney's fees, and then to the delinquent assessment. Thus, even though you may
have made payments for the installments listed above, the assessment installments shown above
constitute the outstanding balance owed On your account after applying any payments first to interest,
then to late fees, then to costs and attorney's fees, and then to your oldest delinquent assessment
installment. Please note, however, that if you have received a bankruptcy discharge the Association wi ll not
seek to recover as a personal judgment any assessments that came due before the date you filed your bankruptcy
petition, or any interest. late fees, legal fees or costs related to such assessments.

If full payment in the amount of S6,549.10. payable to the order ofStoloff & Manoff, P.A., Trust
Account, is not received in this office by November 17, 2025, the Association may bring legal action to
foreclose the. lien and to obtain a Judgment against you personally. If legal action is taken, the Association's
governing documents and/or Florida Statutes provide that the prevailing party is entitled to an award of
reasonable costs and attorneys' fees.

Please note that only payment in full of the amount shown as due above will prevent the filing
of a foreclosure action. Your making a partial payment will not prevent or delay the enforcement of this
demand by initiating a foreclosure action. If we are directed to take such action, it will be done without
further advance notice to you.

Your payment and any telephone inquiries should be directed to the firm’s legal assistant, Janet Savoy
(js@StoloiWIanQffLaw.com; EMAIL is the preferred method of communication), who handles this
mattcron ihe.Association's behalf. You may reach her between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m., Monday
through Friday. As we previously informed you. a telephone call to our office will not extend the time within
which you must pay in full.

The Association is required by the governing documents to lake timely action to collect overdue
assessments. Please eliminate the need for further legal action by paying the full amount due so that your
payment is received at this office by November 17, 2025.

Very Truly Yours,
STOLOFF & MANOFF. P.A.

SAS:JS
Enclosure
cc: Addressee by First Class Mail

Association
25l8:2O25V2SO.<kn>3

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE
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THIS INSTRUMENT t*R!;l*AlU!J> IIY

Scott A. Stoloff, Esquire
STOLOFF & MANOFF, P.A.
2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 502
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409
(561)615-0123

STATE OF FLORIDA
CLAIM OF LIEN

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH I

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Scott Stoloff, Esquire, who, after being duly
sworn, says that he is the attorney for VILLAGEWALK OF WELLINGTON HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
(the "Association"), Post Office Address: c/o Campbell Property Management, 12 15 E Hillsboro Blvd, Deerfield Beach,
FL 33411, and that pursuant to Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Villagewalk of Wellington,
the Association is owed the following assessments for common expenses:

Due Aint Due Amt

April 01,2025
October 01, 2025

SI,754.00
SI,754.00

July 01,2025 $1,754.00

In addition, a lien for legal fees and costs is claimed, together with interest at the rate of 1 8% per annum and
further additional assessments which have come due or will come due subsequent to the last due date listed herein above,
interest as it accrues, late fees and costs of collection including attorneys' fees after said due date, up to and including
the dale of payment and release of this Claim of Lien. The Lienor claims this lien on the following described properly
in PALM BEACH County, Florida:

Lot 954, Villagewalk of Wellington - Plat Five, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book
102, Page 63, Public Records of Palm Beach Count}', Florida.

currently owned by Haiyan Liu.
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of: VILLAGEWALK OF WELLINGTON HOMEOWNERS

Janet Savoy Scott StMoff, Authorized Agent
2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 502
West Palm Beaph, FL 33409__
Marianne Benoldi
2090 Palm Bench Lakes Blvd., Suite 502
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of_^physica] presence or_online
notarization, this 3r;1 day of October. 2025 by Scull A. Stoloff, who is personallviuiowu^to me.

20250280.12

Notary Public, StaiS-df Florida at Large.
My commission expires:
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RECORDED 10/10/2025 9:47 PM
Palm Beach County, Florida
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Scott A. Stoloff, Esquire
STOLOFF & MANOFF, P.A.
2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 502
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409
(561)615-0123

CLAIM OF LIEN
STATE OF FLORIDA {

j
�

I ss
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH I

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Scott Stoloff, Esquire, who, after being duly
sworn, says that he is the attorney for VILLAGEWALK OF WELLINGTON HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION. INC.
(the "Association"), Post Office Address: c/o Campbell Properly Management, 1215 EHillsboro Blvd, Deerfield Beach,
FL 3341 L and that pursuant to Declaration ofCovcnants, Conditions and Restrictions of Villagewalk of Wellington,
the Association is owed the following assessments for common expenses:

Due Anit Due Amt

April 01,2025 51,754.00 Julv0l,2025 $1,754.00October 01, 2025 $1,754.00

In addition, a lien for legal fees and costs is claimed, together with interest at the rate of 1 S% per annum and
further additional assessments which have come due or will come due subsequent to the last due date listed herein above,
interest as it accrues, late fees and costs of collection including attorneys' fees after said due date, up to and including
the dale of payment and release of this Claim of Lien. The Lienor claims this lien on the following described properly
in PALM BEACH County, Florida:

Lot 954, Villagewalk of Wellington - Plat Five, according to the plat thereof as recorded tn Plat Book
102, Page 63, Public Records of Palm Beach Count}', Florida.

currently owned by Haiyan Liu.
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of: VILLAGEWALK. OF WELkWGTON HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC. / /

By:
Janel Savoy
2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 502
West Palm Beaph, FL 33409

z^z
Marianne Bcrtoldi
2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 502
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of-^fphysical presence or_online
notarization, this 3r;l day ol October, 2025 by Scott A. Stoloff, who is personallyjaiowwto me.

20250280.12

Notary Public,
My commission expires:

Florida at Large.

' PAOLA SALDAJ^A
Commissic'n # HH 318965
ExPires October 4,2026
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